

No. 19-6655

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
**FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**VERNON EARLE,**  
Appellant,

v.

**SHREVES, et al.,**  
Appellees.

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of West Virginia**

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

Erica Hashimoto  
*Director*  
Marcella Coburn  
*Supervising Attorney*

Cynthia Anderson  
Matthew Angelo  
Connor Suozzo  
*Student Counsel*

Georgetown University Law Center  
Appellate Litigation Program  
111 F Street NW, Suite 306  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 662-9555  
applit@law.georgetown.edu

*Counsel for Appellant Vernon Earle*

March 30, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I.    Statement of Facts .....	3
A.    Mr. Earle files grievances after his housing unit is placed on lockdown. ....	3
B.    Defendants place Mr. Earle in the Special Housing Unit.....	5
C.    After Mr. Earle leaves the SHU, defendants strip him of his job, increase his custody classification points, and transfer him to another unit “so there [won’t] be any further retaliatory actions.” .....	7
II.    Procedural History .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I.    A <i>Bivens</i> remedy is available to Mr. Earle. ....	15
A.    No “special factors” counsel hesitation against applying <i>Carlson</i> here. ....	17
B.    As in <i>Carlson</i> , no alternative remedies can vindicate Mr. Earle’s constitutional injury. ....	21
II.    Mr. Earle presented evidence sufficient to establish a First Amendment retaliation claim. ....	23

A. Mr. Earle engaged in protected First Amendment activity by filing prison grievances..... 25

B. Defendants’ actions would likely adversely affect a prisoner’s exercise of First Amendment rights. .... 26

C. A genuine factual dispute exists over why defendants took these actions against Mr. Earle..... 27

III. The district court abused its discretion by granting summary judgment before Mr. Earle could pursue discovery..... 32

CONCLUSION ..... 36

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Rice</i> , 40 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Attkisson v. Holder</i> , 925 F.3d 606 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 912 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	18, 20
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	passim
<i>Booker v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14, 19 (1980).....	passim
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462, U.S. 296 (1983) .....	19
<i>Constantine v. Rectors &amp; Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005).....	23, 27, 28
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61, 68 (2001) .....	22, 23
<i>Evans v. Tech. Applications &amp; Serv. Co.</i> , 80 F.3d 954 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	33
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	18
<i>Greater Balt. Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Balt.</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>Gregg-El v. Doe</i> , 746 F. App’x 274 (4th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>Harrods Ltd. v. Sixty Internet Domain Names</i> , 302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	32, 33, 35
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735, 743 (2020).....	12, 17, 19
<i>Martin v. Duffy</i> , 858 F.3d 239, 249–50 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	25, 26

<i>McCray v. Maryland Dep’t of Transp., Maryland Transit Admin.</i> , 741 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>Putney v. Likin</i> , 656 F. App’x 632 (4th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Russell v. Oliver</i> , 552 F.2d 115 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	26
<i>Savoy v. Bishop</i> , 706 F. App’x 786 (4th Cir. 2017).....	27, 31
<i>Tate v. Parks</i> , 791 F. App’x 387 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	35
<i>Townsend v. Gyorko</i> , No. 1:16-cv-180, 2018 WL 3069189 (N.D.W. Va. Jan. 16, 2018) .....	35
<i>Tun-Cos v. Perrotte</i> , 922 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>United States v. Turner Constr. Co.</i> , 946 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2019).....	32
<i>Wilkins v. Montgomery</i> , 751 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>World Fuel Servs. Trading, DMCC v. Hebei Prince Shipping Co.</i> , 783 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	16, 17, 19, 21

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) .....	21
D.C. Code § 24-101 .....	3

**Other Authorities**

BOP, <i>Administrative Remedy Program Statement</i> , OPI No. 1330.18 (2014), <a href="https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/1330_018.pdf">https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/1330_018.pdf</a> .....	5
BOP, <i>Inmate Discipline Program Statement</i> , OPI No. 5270.09 (2011), <a href="https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5270_009.pdf">https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5270_009.pdf</a> .....	31

BOP, *Inmate Security Designation and Custody Classification Program Statement*, OPI No. 5100.08 (2019),  
[https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5100\\_008cn.pdf](https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5100_008cn.pdf) ..... 8

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 14, 33, 36

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 541.5..... 7, 30, 31  
28 C.F.R. § 542.10 *et seq.*..... 22  
28 C.F.R. § 542.13..... 4  
28 C.F.R. § 542.14..... 4
